

No. 12-2484

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FORD MOTOR CO.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan  
Hon. John Corbett O'Meara, Judge

---

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

---

Kathryn Comerford Todd  
Jane E. Holman  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Rae T. Vann  
Ann Elizabeth Reesman\*  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
[areesman@ntll.com](mailto:areesman@ntll.com)  
(202) 629-5600  
\*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory Council

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 12-2484 Case Name: EEOC v. Ford Motor Co.

Name of counsel: Ann Elizabeth Reesman

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, the Equal Employment Advisory Council and Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, make the following disclosures:

1. Are said parties a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? No.
2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome? No.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    A REQUESTED ACCOMMODATION OF WORKING FROM HOME AT UNPREDICTABLE HOURS WITHOUT ANY ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE EMPLOYER IS UNREASONABLE ON ITS FACE.....	8
A.    The ADA Permits Employers To Use Their Judgment As To What Job Functions Are Essential, And Does Not Require Them To Waive Essential Functions As An Accommodation...8	
B.    Regular, Predictable Attendance Is An Essential Function Of Most Jobs .....	10
C.    Jobs Usually Cannot Be Performed Effectively By An Employee Working Entirely Or Substantially From Home ....	11
1.    All but the most unusual jobs require the employee’s presence at a worksite.....	11
2.    Remote communications cannot always substitute for face-to-face interaction.....	14
D.    An Employee Working From Home Must Be Available For Work And Able To Perform During Working Hours.....	18
E.    The ADA Does Not Require An Employer, As An Accommodation, To Eliminate The Essential Functions Of Being Present In The Workplace And Available For Work.....	19

II. THE EEOC’S POSITION THAT THE ADA REQUIRES AN EMPLOYER TO ALLOW AN EMPLOYEE TO WORK FROM HOME AT HER COMPLETE DISCRETION WOULD HAVE A DEVASTATING EFFECT ON PRIVATE SECTOR BUSINESS OPERATIONS .....22

A. Employers Must Have The Ability To Require Employees To Maintain Regular, Predictable Attendance In Order To Operate Effectively .....22

B. Employers Structure Successful Flexible Working Arrangements In A Way That Ensures That The Needs Of The Business Will Be Met .....24

CONCLUSION .....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brenneman v. Medcentral Health System</i> , 366 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. United States Postal Service</i> , 1983 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15022 (W.D. Wash. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 752 F.2d 410 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>EEOC v. Yellow Freight System</i> , 253 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Gantt v. Wilson Sporting Goods</i> , 143 F.3d 1042 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Humphrey v. Memorial Hospitals Association</i> , 239 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Hypes v. First Commerce Corp.</i> , 134 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Jones v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	7, 9
<i>Kallail v. Alliant Energy Corporate Services</i> , 691 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 9
<i>Kvorjak v. Maine</i> , 259 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Mason v. Avaya Communications, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	13, 20
<i>Mulloy v. Acushnet Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	10, 19, 20
<i>Rauen v. United States Tobacco Manufacturing L.P.</i> , 319 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	7, 12
<i>Regan v. Faurecia Automotive Seating, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Samper v. Providence St. Vincent Medical Center</i> , 675 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Ameritech</i> , 129 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyndall v. National Education Centers, Inc.</i> , 31 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	12, 14

<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	21
<i>Vande Zande v. Wisconsin Department of Administration</i> , 44 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Waggoner v. Olin Corp.</i> , 169 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Wimbley v. Bolger</i> , 642 F. Supp. 481 (W.D. Tenn. 1986), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 831 F.2d 298 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	10

STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8) .....	6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	6, 9
Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 793.....	2

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n)(3)(i).....	9
EEOC Interpretive Guidance on Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 29 C.F.R. app. 1630 (2013) .....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abt Associates, <i>Family and Medical Leave in 2012: Technical Report</i> (Sept. 7, 2012 & Supp. Feb. 4, 2013) .....	23
Ben Waber, C.E.O. of Sociometric Solutions, quoted by James Surowiecki in <i>Face Time</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> (Mar. 18, 2013).....	16

EEOC, <i>Employer Best Practices for Workers with Caregiving Responsibilities</i> (Apr. 2009).....	16
EEOC Enforcement Guidance: <i>Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (Oct. 17, 2002).....	12
EEOC Fact Sheet, <i>Work At Home/Telework as a Reasonable Accommodation</i> (Oct. 27, 2005).....	13
Julianne Pepitone, <i>Best Buy ends work-from-home program</i> , CNNMoney (Mar. 5, 2013).....	17
Kara Swisher, “ <i>Physically Together</i> ”: <i>Here’s the Internal Yahoo No-Work-From-Home Memo for Remote Workers and Maybe More</i> , All Things D (Feb. 22, 2013) .....	17
Statement of Jeffrey A. Norris, President, Equal Employment Advisory Council, Before the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Meeting on Best Practices to Avoid Discrimination Against Caregivers (Apr. 22, 2009).....	24
WorldAtWork, <i>Survey on Workplace Flexibility</i> (Feb. 2011).....	24
